
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 

Mon 24 Apr 
2017 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Democratic Services  
Democratic Services  

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Extns. 3266/3268) or 881443 
e.mail: democratic@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democratic@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Council 

 

 

 

 

Monday, 24th April, 2017 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Joe Baker (Mayor) 
Jennifer Wheeler (Deputy Mayor) 
Tom Baker-Price 
Roger Bennett 
Natalie Brookes 
Juliet Brunner 
David Bush 
Michael Chalk 
Debbie Chance 
Greg Chance 
Anita Clayton 
Brandon Clayton 
Matthew Dormer 
John Fisher 
Andrew Fry 
 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Pattie Hill 
Gay Hopkins 
Wanda King 
Jane Potter 
Gareth Prosser 
Antonia Pulsford 
Mark Shurmer 
Rachael Smith 
Yvonne Smith 
Paul Swansborough 
David Thain 
Pat Witherspoon 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

1. Welcome  
The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 

2. Apologies  
To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
 

4. Minutes  
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of 
the Council held on 20th February and 2nd March 2017.  
 (Pages 1 - 30)  

5. Announcements  
To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
 



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 24th April, 2017 

 

6. Executive Committee  
To receive the minutes and consider the recommendations 
and / or referrals from the following meetings of the 
Executive Committee:  
 
Meeting of the 20th February 2017 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Committee held on 20th February 2017.  The 
recommendations from this meeting were resolved by 
Council at its meeting on the 20th February 2017.   
 
Meeting of the 4th April 2017  
 
The Executive Committee made recommendations to the 
Council on the following matters:  
 
Minute 102 –  Redditch Borough Council Response to 

Local Transport Plan 2017-2030 
 
Minute 103 – Redditch Borough Council response to 

Solihull Draft Local Plan 
 
Minute 112 – Shared Service Business Case for Customer 

Access and Financial Support Services.   
 
 (The recommendation and minute for this 

matter is open and in the public domain.   
 
 NOTE:  the confidential report and 

appendices attached to this 
recommendation have only been made 
available to Members and relevant 
Officers.  Should Members wish to 
discuss the report and / or attachments in 
any detail, a decision will be required to 
exclude the public and press from the 
meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, as 
defined in paragraph 4 of Schedule 12 (a) 
of Section 100 1 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006.)  

 
The recommendations made by the Committee are set out at 
the front of each report and included within the agenda pack.   
 
The minutes of each meeting are included in Minute Book 5.  
 
 

(Pages 31 - 110)  



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 24th April, 2017 

 

7. Regulatory Committees  
To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee – 2nd February 
2017 
 
- (The recommendation at Minute 32 – Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20, was considered by Council 
at its meeting on the 20th February 2017). 

 
Planning Committee – 18th January 2017, 15th February 2017 
and 15th March 2017 
 
The minutes are included in Minute Book 5.  There are no 
recommendations from these meetings for the Council to 
consider.  
 

8. Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2016/2017  

To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Annual 
Report for the year 2016/2017.  
 
(Report attached)  
 

(Pages 111 - 130)  

9. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

To note any decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s 
Urgency Procedure Rules (Part 6, Paragraph 5 and/or Part 7, 
Paragraph 15 of the Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date). 
 

10. Urgent Business - 
general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in him by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there 
are genuinely special circumstances which require 
consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting.) 
 

  

 
 





 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

Monday, 20 February 2017 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Joe Baker (Mayor), Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Natalie Brookes, 
Juliet Brunner, David Bush, Michael Chalk, Debbie Chance, 
Greg Chance, Anita Clayton, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, 
John Fisher, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Gay Hopkins, 
Wanda King, Jane Potter, Gareth Prosser, Antonia Pulsford, 
Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, Paul Swansborough, David Thain, 
Pat Witherspoon and Nina Wood-Ford 

  

 Officers: 

  

 Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Sue Hanley, Tracey Hurst, Sheena Jones, 
Jayne Pickering and Darren Whitney 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones 
 

 
63. WELCOME  

 
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. 
 

64. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Roger 
Bennett. 
 

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Juliet Brunner, Michael Chalk and Jane Potter declared 
Other Disclosable Interests in Agenda Item 6 – Executive 
Committee, Medium Term Financial Plan – as detailed at Minute 
No. 68 below. 
 

66. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 30th January 
2017 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 20 February 2017 

 

 
67. ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor 
 
The Mayor advised of the following events which he had attended 
since the last meeting of the Council: 
 

 Inspire Winyates Community Awards; 

 Polish School Awards; 

 Astwood Bank First School – presentation of certificates to 
pupils in School choir who had taken part in the Holocaust 
Memorial Day Service; and 

 Kidderminster Musical Evening for which he thanked 
Councillor Wanda King for accompanying him. 
 

The Mayor also thanked Councillor Wheeler for attending events 
which he had been unable to.   
 
The Leader 
 
The Leader, along with the Mayor, had attended a fund-raising 
event at the Palace Theatre involving local choirs, and the event at 
the Polish School to present certificates to pupils who had taken 
part in the Holocaust Memorial Day Service. 
 
The final Health Commission meeting had taken place and the 
recommendations from this were due to be considered at a special 
meeting of the Council on 2nd March 2017. 
 
Final confirmation of the bike race in May was still awaited and the 
Leader expressed his thanks to all who had pledged funds in an 
attempt to secure the race for the town. 
 
Along with other Members the Leader had attended a “Time to Talk” 
session at the Town Hall, run by the local UNISON branch.  
Communications staff from UNISON’s national headquarters had 
also attended to report on the event and to interview various 
parties.  The Leader praised the Time to Talk programme and was 
pleased that this was receiving the recognition it deserved. 
 
It was noted that this would be Sheena Jones’s, Democratic 
Services Manager, last meeting of the Council before leaving the 
authority in March to start a new job with Worcestershire County 
Council.  Members thanked Sheena for her service and good work 
at the Council and wished her well in her new role. 
 
 
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 20 February 2017 

 

68. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
AND COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTIONS  
 
The Council received the minutes and considered the 
recommendations from the meeting of the Executive Committee 
held on 7th February 2017 in relation to the Shopmobility Service 
and the Medium Term Financial Plan, together with the 
recommendations of the Executive Committee meeting of 20th 
February which had taken place immediately preceding the meeting 
of the Council in relation to the Pay Policy Statement and Council 
Tax Resolutions.  The Council Tax Resolutions appeared in 
Additional Papers 1 to the 20th February Executive Committee. 
 
7th February 2017 
 
Shopmobility Service 
 
Councillor Greg Chance proposed, Councillor Bill Hartnett 
seconded, the recommendations relating to charging for the 
Shopmobility Service. 
 
It was noted that a charging structure for the Shopmobility Service 
had been proposed in order to ensure that the Service was 
sustainable for the future.  The annual cost to the Council of the 
Service after voluntary contributions and funding from the Kingfisher 
Shopping Centre was £69k, which in light of further funding cuts 
from central government was deemed unsustainable.  It was noted 
that in addition to the proposed charges recommendation, the 
Executive Committee had resolved that Officers explore 
opportunities for additional financial contributions to the delivery of 
the Service with the Kingfisher Shopping Centre and Town Centre 
Partnership, and that, subject to the approval by Council of the 
proposed charging structure, a furth
[...]
e the subject of the following named vote: 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 20 February 2017 

 

Members voting FOR the resolutions below: 
 
Councillors Joe Baker, Natalie Brookes, Debbie Chance, Greg 
Chance, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Wanda 
King, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, Jennifer Wheeler, Pat 
Witherspoon and Nina Wood-Ford (14). 
 
Members voting AGAINST the resolutions below: 
 
Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Juliet Brunner, David Bush, Michael 
Chalk, Anita Clayton, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, Gay 
Hopkins, Jane Potter, Gareth Prosser, Antonia Pulsford, Paul 
Swansborough and David Thain (13). 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the recommendations, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report 
and as appended to these minutes, setting a Council Tax for 
2017/18 of £227.21 for a band D unparished property, be 
approved.  
 

69. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 - 2019/20  
 
The Council received the recommendations of the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee meeting of 2nd February 
2017 in relation to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Investment Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Strategy and Prudential Indicators at Appendix 1 to 

the report be approved; and 
 

2) the updated Treasury Management Policy at Appendix 2 
to the report be approved. 

 
70. REDDITCH POLLING PLACES AMENDMENT  

 
Members considered a report which proposed a change of Polling 
Place in advance of the May County Council Elections.  This was 
an additional change to the agreed Polling Districts and Polling 
Places review in 2014.   
 
The benefits of the proposed change in venue were noted, together 
with the anticipated savings from current portable building costs. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 20 February 2017 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Polling Place for the electors in Polling District CEB 

be changed from a portable building in the car park of the 
REDI Centre to the REDI Centre itself; and 
 

2) the change of Polling Place take effect for the May 2017 
elections. 

 
71. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 
There were no urgent decisions to note. 
 

72. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of urgent business to consider at this 
meeting. 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.07 pm 
and closed at 9.02 pm 
 
 
         ……………………………………….. 
               Chair 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Council Tax Setting 2017/18   

 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE & RESOURCES  

1.0 PURPOSE 

To seek approval of the appropriate formal resolutions to determine the levels of Council Tax for 
Redditch Borough Council for 2017/18. The levels of tax take account of the requirements of 
Redditch Borough Council, Worcestershire County Council, the Police & Crime Commissioner for 
West Mercia, Hereford and Worcester Fire & Rescue Authority and Feckenham Parish Council. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

The Localism Act 2011 made significant changes to the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and 
requires the billing authority to calculate a Council Tax requirement for the year, not its budget 
requirement as previously. 

3.0 PRECEPTS AND LEVIES 

Details have been received from the various precepting bodies to enable the Council to set the 
Council Tax for 2017/18. The amounts of the precepts are set out below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.0 INFORMATION 

It is necessary to formally set Council Tax levels throughout the area for the spending 
requirements of Redditch Borough Council, Worcestershire County Council, the Police & Crime 
Commissioner for West Mercia, Hereford and Worcester Fire & Rescue Authority and Feckenham 
Parish Council.  If the Council approves the recommendations set out below the average band D 
Council Tax in 2017/18 will be £1,674.50, made up as follows: 

 

 

 

  £ 
Worcestershire County Council 28,470,930 

Police & Crime Commissioner
[...]
 Local Government Finance Act 1988 from the Collection Fund to the 
General Fund the sum of £5,811,808 being the Council’s own demand on the Collection 
Fund (£5,804,343) and Parish Precept (£8,300) and the distribution of the Surplus on the 
Collection Fund (£7,465). 

 
8. That the Executive Director Finance & Resources be authorised to make payments from 

the General Fund to Feckenham Parish Council the sums listed  above (£8,300) by 
instalment on 1 April 2017 in respect of the precept levied on the Council. 

 
 
 

 

Valuation 
Band 

Proportion 
of Band D 
tax paid 

Parish of 
Feckenham 

All other 
parts of the 
Council’s 
area 

 £ £ 

A 6/9 1,116.34 1,101.10 

B 7/9 1,302.65 1,284.61 

C 8/9 1,488.45 1,468.14 

D 1 1,674.50 1,651.65 

E 11/9 2,046.02 2,018.69 

F 13/9 2,418.72 2,385.72 

G 15/9 2,790.85 2,752.76 

H 18/9 3,349.01 3,303.31 

Page 15 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Council Tax Setting 2017/18   

9.  That the above resolutions 3 to 5 be signed by the Chief Executive for use in legal 
proceedings in the Magistrates Court for the recovery of unpaid Council Taxes.  

10.  Notices of the making of the said Council Taxes signed by the Chief Executive are given by 
advertisement in the local press under Section 38(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.  

Page 16 Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

Thursday, 2 March 2017 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Joe Baker (Mayor), Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Roger Bennett, 
Natalie Brookes, Juliet Brunner, David Bush, Michael Chalk, 
Debbie Chance, Greg Chance, Anita Clayton, Brandon Clayton, 
Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, 
Gay Hopkins, Wanda King, Jane Potter, Gareth Prosser, 
Antonia Pulsford, Mark Shurmer, Rachael Smith, Yvonne Smith, 
Paul Swansborough, David Thain, Pat Witherspoon and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton and Jayne Pickering 
 

 Committee Services Officers: 
 

 Jess Bayley and Amanda Scarce 
 

 
73. WELCOME  

 
The Mayor welcomed all those present and formally opened the 
meeting.  In so doing he advised all those present that due to public 
interest the meeting was being recorded.  Those live streaming the 
meeting were reminded of the Council’s protocol around the 
recording of meetings. 
 

74. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Debbie Chance declared an other disclosable interest in 
Minute Item 77; Health Commission Final Report, in her capacity as 
an employee of University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation 
Trust.  
 
Whilst it was acknowledged that all present would have had some 
form of contact with the Alexandra Hospital, there were no formal 
declarations of interest made. 
 

76. HEALTH COMMISSION - MINUTES  

Public Document PackPage 17 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Thursday, 2 March 2017 

 

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Health Commission held on 
12th, 14th and 19th January 2017 were submitted for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Health Commission held on 
12th, 14th and 19th January 2017 be approved as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 
 

77. HEALTH COMMISSION - FINAL REPORT  
 
The Council considered the final report of the Health Commission, a 
group set up by the Council comprising members of the Executive 
Committee.  This had met in public on three occasions to gather 
evidence from health service commissioners, providers and 
residents about the potential impact of the options from the Joint 
Services Review of Health on the Alexandra Hospital.  The 
meetings had co-incided with the three Worcestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups’ consultation about the future of 
Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust’s services.   
 
In presenting the report, the Leader of the Council thanked all 
Councillors who had been invo
[...]
ook at our performance.  Both of 
these working groups have proved particularly useful in helping members to 
understand the council and its workings better and in so doing to make 
recommendations to Council which have proved helpful.    
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has worked to ensure that Council services 
are fit for purpose and enhance the wellbeing of our residents.  It has also embarked 
on a number of Task Group and Short Sharp reviews.   It was particularly pleasing 
that the work of our LGB&T Task & Finish group and the Officer concerned was 
acknowledged by the local community and awards were given to recognise this 
important piece of work. 
 
We have seen a number of new developments, including the setting up of a West 
Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee, on which we have 
a representative, and the first joint scrutiny group with Bromsgrove.  The latter shows 
signs of profitable working together in future by the two sets of councillors. 
 
A further group which has the potential to help many residents is the Mental Health 
Services for Young People Task Group which has provided members with much 
interesting and helpful information which we hope will lead to improved outcomes for 
our residents, in particular our young people. 
  
Finally, I would like to express my gratitude to all my fellow Committee Members for 
the hard work, support and enthusiasm that they have shown.  I am also very 
appreciative of the hard work of Officers who support the work of the Committee, and 
would like to thank our lead support officers, Jess Bayley and Amanda Scarce, for 
the excellent work they have produced. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Jane Potter 
Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Redditch Borough Council

Page 114 Agenda Item 8



 

 3 

INTRODUCTION 
 

 
There is an annual requirement for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to produce a 
report outlining its work and achievements during the previous year. The report contains 
information about the reviews that have been undertaken by Task Groups, Short Sharp 
Review Groups, and the work of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel. The report also 
provides an opportunity to reflect on the achievements of joint scrutiny Committees to 
which Redditch Members have been appointed. 
 
This year scrutiny Members have placed an emphasis on undertaking more detailed 
scrutiny of the Council’s budget and service performance through the work of the Budget 
Scrutiny and Performance Scrutiny Working Groups.  The outcomes of these groups’ 
work are detailed in the report below. 

 
This report has been produced by the Democratic Services Officers with lead 
responsibility for Overview and Scrutiny in consultation with the Chair of the Committee 
and the remaining eight Members.  

 
 
KEY PRINCIPLES OF SCRUTINY 
 
Members at Redditch Borough Council aim to ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny 
process complies with the four key principles of scrutiny identified by the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny (CfPS), the organisation set up to promote effective scrutiny in local 
government.  The four key principles of effective scrutiny are: 
 

 to provide a critical friend challenge to executive policy-makers and decision-
makers; 

 

 to enable the voice and concerns of the public and its communities to be heard; 
 

 for scrutiny to be carried out by independent minded governors who lead and own 
the scrutiny process; and 

 

 to drive improvement in public services. 
 

Page 115 Agenda Item 8



 

 4 

MEMBERSHIP GALLERY  
 
The following Councillors have served as members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee this year. 

 
 
 
 

Councillor Jane Potter 
Chair of the Committee 

Councillor Gay Hopkins 
Vice Chair 

Councillor  
Joe Baker 

 

Councillor  
Tom Baker-Price 

 

Councillor  
Matthew Dormer 

 

Councillor  
Andrew Fry 

 
 

Councillor  
Paul Swansborough 

 

Councillor  
Jenny Wheeler 

 

Councillor  
Nina Wood-Ford 

 
[...]
nity Safety Partnership in the preceding 12 months.  Particular 
attention was given to the investment of £10,000 to tackle anti-social behavior (ASB) 
where needed in the Borough.  Further information about ASB in Redditch, and the work 
of the partnership to address this, will be discussed at the next meeting of the panel in 
September 2017. 
 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Councillor Nina Wood-Ford was the Council’s representative on the Worcestershire 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) in 2016/17.  District and Borough 
Councils are invited to appoint representatives to the HOSC to ensure that the interests 
of the district in relation to health are taken into account.  Councillor Wood-Ford provides 
regular updates on the work of HOSC for the consideration of the Redditch Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  She can also report any items suggested for the consideration 
of HOSC on behalf of Redditch Members. 
 
During the year Councillor Wood-Ford has advised the Redditch Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee about the outcomes of discussions of the following topics at meetings of 
HOSC: 
 

 Ongoing developments with the review of WAHT and the outcomes of an 
unannounced Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection.  

Page 121 Agenda Item 8



 

 10 

 The issuing of a Section 29a notice following further CQC inspections of WAHT’s 
services. 

 The consultation process in respect of the future of WHAT services. 

 Changes to public health budgets and the implications for local services. 

 The redesign of Adult Mental Health Services (AMHS) and the reduction in 
services at Orchard Place. 

 The use of E-cigerettes. 

 The views of HOSC Members in relation to the Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). 

 The performance of the West Midlands Ambulance Trust, which was found to be 
good. 

 
WEST MIDLANDS COMBINED AUTHORITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Jenny Wheeler was appointed to serve on the Wes

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

Monday, 24 April 2017 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Joe Baker (Mayor), Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Roger Bennett, 
Natalie Brookes, Juliet Brunner, David Bush, Michael Chalk, 
Debbie Chance, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, 
John Fisher, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Gay Hopkins, 
Wanda King, Jane Potter, Gareth Prosser, Antonia Pulsford, 
Mark Shurmer, Rachael Smith, Yvonne Smith, Paul Swansborough, 
David Thain, Pat Witherspoon and Nina Wood-Ford 

  

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks and Claire Felton 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
79. WELCOME  

 
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. 
 
 

80. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Anita 
Clayton.  
 
 

81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

82. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 20th 
February and 2nd March 2017 be agreed as corrects records 
and signed by the Mayor.  



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 24 April 2017 

 

83. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor 
 
The Mayor advised on the following events which he had attended 
since the last meeting of the Council:  
 

 his Civic Dinner – a very enjoyable evening for which he 
thanked everyone who had attended and which had raised 
£2,200 for his Charities; 

 an Older Person’s Forum – where had had been made very 
welcome; 

 an organised Raffle at the Town Hall, where he and staff had 
raised over £100;  

 a very enjoyable Patsy Cline Experience at the Palace Theatre 
which had also included Hank Williams and Jim Reeves tributes;        

 the No Barriers Awards with Councillor Anita Clayton – a very 
enjoyable event with wonderful people who helped their 
communities; 

 an Inner Wheel Fellowship Luncheon at the West Mead Hotel, 
Hopwood, for which he thanked Councillor Wheeler for 
accompanying him, which he commented had been interesting 
with a guest speaker who had participated in a Dragon’s Den 
series; 

 the town’s St Georges Day Parade and Service at St Stephens 
Church which had been very well attended and well organised.  
He was particularly pleased to see the large number of young 
people who were in attendance and thanked Councillor Chalk 
for his involvement with his Scout Group; 

 on behalf of the Council, the Mayor also wished Councillor 
Brookes a happy birthday.  

 
Later in the meeting, att the end of the proceedings, and as the 
meeting was his last Council before the Annual General Meeting in 
May, the Mayor took the opportunity to thank Group Leaders and 
other Members, particularly Councillor Wheeler, Deputy Mayor, for 
their support during his Term of Office which, whilst the year had 
had its ups and downs, particularly with the news on the terror 
attack in London, had been a pleasure and a privilege.  
  
The Leader 
 
The Leader advised that the anticipated Bike Race had been 
confirmed for the 9th May with Redditch having the first / launch 
race.  There would be an all- day event in the Town Centre for the 
community followed by the elite races taking place around 6pm.  
The Council had contributed some funding and was likely to get 
some advertising at the event, which will hopefully be a great day 
for the Town, with the races being televised. 
 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 24 April 2017 

 

The Leader advised he’d had a very enjoyable afternoon at the 
Staff Awards which had taken place in various office locations 
rather than at the Palace Theatre this year, at which he had 
presented awards to staff in Planning, the Caretakers Team and the 
Palace Theatre Team.   
 
The Leader reported on the recognition Laney Walsh (UNISON) 
had received from National Unison for her excellent work with the 
Council on the time to talk / mental health work, when Officers and 
Members had also been filmed when they had visited the town, and 
hopefully shown the Council as positive, trend setting and forward 
looking.       
 
The Leader had visited a local business that had relocated into 
Redditch in and also attended an opening of a new training facility 
for apprentices in the spring making industry. 
 
The Leader was working on the year’s Faith Diversity Walk, which 
was likely to take place on the 21st May and link into to the 500 
years that had passed since the Reformation.  The walk was to start 
at Bordesley Abbey ruins and finish at St Stephens Church with 
speakers from different faiths talking about their faiths and how they 
have changed in the 500 years.  
 
The Leader reported that he had met with the local based Officer 
managing HS2 Project (Birmingham) in relation to the various 
contracts that will be available in the Region.  More work was to be 
done with a view to looking at what projects might be suitable for 
Redditch companies.  
 
The Leader highlighted the recent tragic terror attack in London 
when 4 people had been killed and 40 injured.  He advised that the 
Town Hall’s flag had been lowered on the 23rd March with a two 
minute silence at 9.09am to mark the collar no. of PC Keith Palmer, 
who had died in the attack.  
 
The Leader had attended the Mayor’s Civic Dinner, which had had 
a 1940’s theme.  The evening had been very enjoyable and lots of 
money had been raised for charity.  
 
The Leader had attended the No Barriers Awards, which had been 
very enjoyable with an inspirational speech by Para Olympian Gold 
Medalist, Clare Cashmore.  Councillor Anita Clayton was thanked 
for organising the event.  
 
The Leader advised that he had attended the St Georges Day 
Parade and Service at St Stephens Church and had been amazed 
at the number of young people and Groups that attended, including 
the Scouts, Guides, Cubs and Rainbows, who had all looked 
splendid in their uniforms.  He further advised that the St George 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 24 April 2017 

 

Flag had been flown over the Town Hall and the event had been 
very enjoyable in the sunshine.      
 
 

84. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members considered the minutes of the Executive Committee 
meetings of the 20th February and 4th April 2017.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee held 
on 20th February and 4th April 2017 be received and all 
recommendations adopted.  
 
 

85. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
The Council received the minutes of meetings of the Council’s 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee and Planning 
Committee meetings.  
 
In relation to the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
minutes, it was noted that the recommendation at Minute 32 – 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 
2017/18 to 2019/20) had been resolved by Council at its meeting on 
the 20th February 2017.  
 
In presenting the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
minutes, Councillor David Thain (Committee Chair), reported that 
the Council’s Auditors would be providing a qualified letter of 
accounts to the Council.  He also wished to thank Finance Officer 
Sam Morgan, who had recently left the Authority, for her work 
during her twenty plus years of service.  
   
RESOLVED that  
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee held on 2nd February 2017 be 
received and adopted, and  

 
2) the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held 

on 18th January, 15th February and 15th March 2017 be 
received and adopted.  

 
 

86. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017  
 
Councillor Potter, in her capacity as Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, presented the Committee’s Annual Report for 
the period 2016/17.   



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 24 April 2017 

 

 
Cllr Potter was very pleased to report on a successful year for the 
Committee, in particularly highlighting:  
 

 the setting up of the Budget Scrutiny and Performance Scrutiny 
Working Groups, which had allowed Members to have a more 
in-depth look at budgets and performance and a better 
understanding of the finances and workings of the Council;  
 

 the setting up of the first joint scrutiny working group with 
Bromsgrove - the Staff Survey Joint Scrutiny Task Group – to 
consider the responses to the latest staff survey.  It was noted 
that a report on findings would be submitted later in the year; 

 

 a number of presentations and reports had been received during 
the year, including the Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan, Employment 
Opportunities for People with Disabilities and Housing Growth; 

 

 a Joint Increasing Physical Activity Task Group, hosted by 
Worcestershire County Council, which had been completed at 
the start of the year; 

 

 The Committee’s Mental Health Services for Young People Task 
Group, a really important piece of scrutiny that had produced a 
number of recommendations that would hopefully be acted up 
on by the various agencies; 

 

 the monitoring of the progress of the Committee’s 
recommendations through its tracker system;  

 

 consideration of an invitation for the Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Panel to participate in joint scrutiny with other districts 
which the Panel had decided against;  

 

 the establishment and setting up of the newly formed West 
Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, to which Councillor Jenny Wheeler had been 
appointed to on behalf of the Council;  

 

 Councillor Wood-Ford’s regular updates which had kept the 
Committee informed on the work of the County Council’s Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee;  

 

 the success of the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender 
Task Group (LGBT) and which had result in a number of awards 
for the Council, Task Group and the lead Democratic Services 
Officer. 

 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 24 April 2017 

 

In recommending the report to Council, Councillor Potter thanked 
her fellow Committee Members for their hard work and support 
during the year as well as the Officers who support the Committee, 
in particular the Committee’s Lead Officers, Jess Bayley and 
Amanda Scarce.   
 
Following the presentation, the Leader thanked Councillor Potter for 
her report and all Members who had been involved in the various 
reviews that had been undertaken. Further congratulations were 
received from Members, with comments that Councillor Potter’s 
chairmanship had taken the Overview and Scrutiny Committee from 
strength to strength.    
  
RESOLVED that  
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/2017 be 
received and noted.  
 
 

87. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
There were no urgent decisions to note.  
 
 

88. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of urgent business to consider at this 
meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.28 pm 
 
 

…………………………………………………. 
          Mayor  


